AN ORDINANCE to Amend the Municipal Code of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, 1957, by Amending Chapter 17 Entitled "Motor Vehicles and Traffic," Section 159 "Notice of Violation; Payment of Penalty"

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. That Section 159 of Chapter 17 of the Municipal Code of the City of Bloomington, 1957, be amended to read as follows:

> Sec. 17-159 NOTICE OF VIOLATION; PAYMENT OF PENALTY. Police officers shall attach to vehicles violating the provisions of this article, a notice to the owner or operator thereof that such vehicle has been parked in violation of a provision of this article, instructing such owner or operator to report to the Chief of Police of the City in regard to suchviolation. Each such owner or operator may within two hours of the time such notice was attached to such vehicle, pay to the Mayor, as penalty for, and in full satisfaction of such violation, the sum of 25ϕ ; if such payment is not made within two hours then each such owner or operator may, within 24 hours of the time such notice was attached to such vehicle, pay to the Mayor, as penalty for, and in full satisfaction of such violation, the sum of \$1.00. The failure of such owner or operator to make such payment within 24 hours shall render such owner or operator subject to the penalties hereinafter provided for violation of the provisions of this article.

SECTION 2. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and afters its passage, promulgation and publication in accordance with the law.

PASSED and ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, on the <u>20</u> day of <u>August</u>, 1963.

S/Mary Alice Dunlap Mary Alice Dunlap, Presiding Officer

ATTEST:

S/T. D. Ellis T. D. Ellis, Clerk-Treasurer

Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, on the <u>21</u> day of <u>August</u>, 1963, at the hour of <u>10</u> o'clock <u>A</u>.M.

> S/T. D. Ellis T. D. Ellis, Clerk-Treasurer

THIS ORDINANCE approved and signed by me on the <u>21</u> day of <u>August</u>, 1963, at the hour of <u>10</u> o'clock <u>A</u>.M.

> S/Mary Alice Dunlap Mary Alice Dunlap, Mayor

122